the South Indian Bank Ltd more fully described in the schedule hereunder will be sold on “as is where is” 

basis, “as is what is” and “whatever there is” condition, on the date and at the place mentioned herein below 

for realization of a sum of Rs.4,10,19,787.92 (Rupees Four Crores Ten Lakhs Nineteen Thousand Seven 

Hundred Eighty Seven and Paisa Ninety Two Only) as on 05.10.2025 (as per OA 629/2024 filed before 

Hon’ble DRT-II, Ekm), with future interest, costs and expenses etc. thereon in the accounts of M/s 

Devamatha Traders with Kanjar Branch, subject to the following terms and conditions:-

[...]

per Location Map No. 383/14 dated 11-12-2014 issued by V.O Muttom) 

North: Road, East: Properties of Josekutty Kallikattu and others, South: 

Private Road, West: Property of Mattathanickal Johny James. 

Nature of possession Physical Possession 

Reserve Price Rs.69,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Nine Lakhs Only) 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) Rs.6,90,000/- (Rupees Six Lakhs Ninety Thousand Only) 

Item No.2 

Name of Property Owner Late Tomy Sebastian (Now represented by legal heirs Ms. Rani Tomy, 

Ms. Priyanka Tomy, Ms. Riyanka Tomy, Mr. Richard Tomy) 

Description of property 

All that part and parcel of land admeasuring 06.678 Ares along with all

[...]

per location Map No.382/14 dated 11-12-2014 issued by V.O Muttom); 

North: Properties of MD Chacko Muthukattil, MVIP, East: Property of 

Tomy Panachananiyil, South: Rifle Club Road, West: Property of Baby 

Joseph Panachananiyil 

Nature of possession Physical Possession 

Reserve Price Rs.33,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Three Lakhs Only) 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) Rs.3,30,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Thirty Thousand Only) 

Mode of submission of EMD/ 

Sale amount 

All amounts payable regarding EMD and sale shall be paid by way of 

Demand Draft drawn in favour of “The Authorised Officer, The South 

Indian Bank Ltd.” payable at Kottayam or through RTGS to Account